

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JACKIE RAY KING,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY BERGHUIS, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ross W. Bergethon
BERGETHON LLC
1190 N. Highland Ave.
No. 8813
Atlanta, GA 31106
(404) 946-3170

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888
johnw@rutherford.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus	1
Reasons for Granting the Writ	2
I. The Court’s Fair Presentation Caselaw Demands Refinement.....	2
A. Lower courts are deeply split over the proper application of the “fairly presented” standard.....	2
B. The Court’s post- <i>Picard</i> exhaustion precedents have only added to the confusion.....	8
C. The results of lower courts’ exhaustion analyses are varied and unpredictable.	13
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Rigid Application of the Fair Presentation Requirement Undermines the Rationale of <i>Picard</i> and Unnecessarily Burdens Habeas Petitioners.....	16
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982).....	7, 8, 10, 18
<i>Ashker v. Leapley</i> , 5 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	passim
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	18
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	20
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	17
<i>Carter v. McGinnis</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43281 (W.D.N.Y. July 29, 2005)	10
<i>Clark v. Pennsylvania</i> , 892 F.2d 1142 (3d Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Clements v. Maloney</i> , 85 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	19
<i>Daye v. Attorney General</i> , 696 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1982) (en banc)	passim
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Evans v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 959 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Rose</i> , 811 F.2d 322 (6th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Harless v. Anderson</i> , 664 F.2d 610, 612 (6th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Harrison v. McBride</i> , 428 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Hart v. MCI Concord Superintendent</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170358 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2012)	11
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1972)	17
<i>Houston v. Waller</i> , 420 F. App'x 501 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Hutchins v. Wainwright</i> , 715 F.2d 512 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Jackson v. Edwards</i> , 404 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Scully</i> , 781 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Cain</i> , 712 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Mechling</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 651, 665 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Metz</i> , 602 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. Zenon</i> , 88 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Johnston v. Love</i> , 940 F. Supp. 738 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	13
<i>Kelley v. Secretary for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 377 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Kelly v. Trickey</i> , 844 F.2d 557 (8th Cir. 1988)	6, 15
<i>Kittelson v. Dretke</i> , 426 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Knapp v. Henderson</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 28232 (10th Cir. 1998)	15, 16
<i>Lewis v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Lowe v. Bradt</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94542 (E.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)	10
<i>Martin v. Solem</i> , 801 F.2d 324 (8th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>McCandless v. Vaughn</i> , 172 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7, 18
<i>Murray v. Schriro</i> , 746 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Nadworny v. Fair</i> , 872 F.2d 1093 (1st Cir. 1989).....	3, 5, 6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nichols v. Sullivan</i> , 867 F.2d 1250 (10th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Pethtel v. Ballard</i> , 617 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	passim
<i>Pope v. Secretary for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 680 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Prendergast v. Clements</i> , 699 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Samuel v. LaValley</i> , 551 F. App’x 614 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Tamapua v. Shimoda</i> , 796 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Taylor v. Cain</i> , 545 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Verdin v. O’Leary</i> , 972 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992)	5, 11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	7
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 609 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Wright v. Lee</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88089 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2014)	11
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	2, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

ABA Standing Comm. on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants, <i>Gideon’s Broken Promise: America’s Continuing Quest for Equal Justice</i> (2004)	19
Joseph L. Hoffman and Nancy J. King, <i>Rethinking the Federal Role in State Criminal Justice</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 791 (2009)	18
Karen M. Allen et al., <i>Federal Habeas Corpus and its Reform: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 13 RUTGERS L.J. 675 (1982)	18
Kirk J. Henderson, <i>Thanks, But No Thanks: State Supreme Courts’ Attempts to Remove Themselves from the Federal Habeas Exhaustion Requirement</i> , 51 CASE W. RES. 201, 201 (2000)	4
Mario Lucero, <i>The Second Circuit’s En Banc Crisis</i> , 2013 CARDOZO L. REV. DE NOVO 32 (2013)	10
Matthew L. Anderson, <i>Requiring Unwanted Habeas Corpus Petitions to State Supreme Courts for Exhaustion Purposes: Too Exhausting</i> , 79 MINN. L. REV. 1197, 1232 (1995)	4
Samuel R. Wiseman, <i>Habeas After Pinholster</i> , 53 B.C. L. REV. 953 (2012)	19
Lawrence D. Levit, <i>Habeas Corpus and the Exhaustion Doctrine: Daye Lights Dark Corner of the Law</i> , 50 BROOKLYN L. REV. 565 (1984)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tiffany R. Murphy, <i>Futility of Exhaustion: Why Brady Claims Should Trump Federal Exhaustion Requirements</i> , 47 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 697 (2014)	19
Todd Phillip Leff, <i>Clarification of the “Fairly Presented” Exhaustion Requirement: an Intelligible Standard for Prisoners, Practitioners, and Judges</i> , 56 TEMP. L.Q. 1073 (1983)	3
 Treatises	
17B Charles Allen Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4264.3 (3d ed. 2014)	3, 10
